

RCA DJ NO. 320/16

HARI CHAND DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

VS.

KHAJAN SINGH DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

05.10.2020

Present : Sh. Bal Kishan, one of appellant i.e. i(a) in person and states that Sh. T R Arora, Ld. Counsel for all the appellants is continuing with his illness but will argue the matter on the next date of hearing.

Preet Singh, Prem Chand, Shiv Charan, Bhupender Kumar and Nicky Raghav Respondents/LRs in person.

Sh. Atul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondents No. 2(i) namely Nicky Raghav and 9(a) namely

Maya Devi, states that he would file Vakalatnama for these respondents as per procedure and minors namely Baby Neha, Niharika and Master Tushar are to be represented by their mother Smt. Nicky Raghav, who has no interest adverse to those of the minors as being mother and natural guardian.

It further appears that one of the LR to deceased Sh. Shiv Raj has become major inasmuch as as per date of birth mentioned in Aadhar Card is 07.01.2000 and therefore she has to elect to contest the appeal in accordance with the provisions applicable and Vakalatnama shall be filed on the N.DOH, as stated by Sh. Atul Sharma, who further represents Smt. Maya

RCA DJ NO. 320/16

HARI CHAND DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

VS.

KHAJAN SINGH DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

Devi, one of the LR to deceased Sh. Ratan Singh and states that Vakalatnama is being filed as per the procedure.

It is stated by Bal Kishan, appellant present that the respondent Sh. Khubi Ram is not being survived by any LRs and he expired unmarried.

Sh. Vivek Srivastav, Ld. Counsel for respondents No. 16(a) namely Parmeet Singh and (b) namely Smt. Brijpali, states that even most of the deceased respondents/LRs were already deceased/dead before the Ld. Court below also and the same has been reflected in the memo of the parties, in the impugned order dated 09.07.2016.

It also appears that some/most of the respondents are not present in the court, nor any counsels for them is appearing in the matter, however, earlier Ms. Protima Parihar, Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 4(a to c), 9, 11, 12, 13,14,15 used to appear and therefore these respondents are taken to be represented, similarly Sh. Nokil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 15(g),(iii) and Sh. V P Masih, Ld. Counsel for the respondents/LRs No. a(i, ii, iv) to the deceased Respondent No. 15 used to appear and even these respondents are taken to be represented, similarly.

Sh. Tara Chand Gupta , Ld. Counsel for respondent

RCA DJ NO. 320/16

HARI CHAND DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

VS.

KHAJAN SINGH DECEASED THROUGH LRS.

No. 2 also used to appear and, therefore, even these respondent/LRs are taken to be represented.

Put up on 20.10.2020 for Vakalatnama/appearance of Ms. Bhavna, also for the minors namely Baby Neha, Niharika and Master Tushar, alongwith their original date of birth certificates/documents.

Sanatan Prasad
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/05.10.2020