

PREM CHAND RAWAL VS.KHAJAN SINGH DECEASED

05.10.2020

Present : Sh. Prem Chand and Sh. Shiv Charan, Appellants in person and they state that all the appellants/LRs were earlier being represented by Ms. Protima Parihar, Ld. Counsel who has now become a judicial officer and therefore they will engage a new counsel in the matter sooner than later.

Preet Singh, Bhupender Kumar and Nikki Raghav Respondents in person.

Bal Kishan, Respondent No. 3(a) in person.

Sh. Atul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondents No. 2(i) namely Nikki Raghav and 9(a) namely Maya Devi.

Sh. Vivek Srivastav, Ld. Counsel for respondents No. 16(a) namely Parmeet Singh and (b) namely Smt. Brijpali, states that latest amended memo of the parties is still not placed on record. His further submission is that the application under Order 32 Rule 3 CPC has been moved in the related matter only though the same could be made applicable in this appeal also as the parties are same, in respect of whom the application is required, however, it appears that presence of minors Baby Niharika, Neha and Master Tushar as well as Ms. Bhavna, now becoming major and even

PREM CHAND RAWAL VS.KHAJAN SINGH DECEASED

Vakalatnama on her behalf is required, further she has to elect if desires to contest the appeal.

It further appears that there are two appeals but the order impugned in both is a single order, dated 09.07.2016, against which some of the JDs/defendants in the preliminary decree dated 23.07.1983 had separately preferred these two appeals, though, their adjudication involves only one order to be passed in the matter, while taking care of the contentions raised by the different sets of the appellants.

It further appears that Sh. Mahesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel used to appear for the respondents No. 3(a) and 4(a)/LRs, similarly, Sh. Nokil Kumar, Ld. Counsel used to appear for respondent No. 15, 3(g), as per the memo of the parties filed in the other appeal and Sh. T C Gupta used to appear for the respondent No. 2/LRs and therefore these respondents are taken to be represented.

Appellant is directed to place on record the latest amended memo of the parties with copy to other side in advance and against receipt.

Put up on 20.10.2020 for appearance/
compliance as above.

Sanatan Prasad
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/05.10.2020